



**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE**

---

MERLIN PARTNERS, LP and	)	
AAMAF, LP,	)	
	)	
Petitioners-Below,	)	No. 295, 2017
Appellants/Cross-Appellees,	)	
	)	CASE BELOW:
v.	)	
	)	Court of Chancery
SWS GROUP, INC. and HILLTOP	)	of the State of Delaware
SECURITIES HOLDINGS LLC,	)	Cons. C.A. No. 10554-VCG
	)	
Respondents-Below,	)	
Appellees/Cross-Appellants,	)	
	)	
v.	)	
	)	
LONE STAR VALUE INVESTORS,	)	
LP and LONE STAR VALUE CO-	)	
INVEST II, LP,	)	
	)	
Petitioners-Below,	)	
Cross-Appellees.	)	

---

**APPELLANTS'/CROSS-APPELLEES' REPLY BRIEF ON APPEAL  
AND ANSWERING BRIEF ON CROSS-APPEAL**

PRICKETT, JONES & ELLIOTT, P.A.  
Marcus E. Montejo (DE Bar No. 4890)  
Kevin H. Davenport (DE Bar No. 5327)  
Eric J. Juray (DE Bar No. 5765)  
Chaz L. Enerio (DE Bar No. 6228)  
1310 North King Street  
Wilmington, Delaware 19801  
(302) 888-6500  
*Attorneys for Petitioners-Below,  
Appellants/Cross-Appellees  
Merlin Partners, LP and AAMAF, LP*

Dated: November 6, 2017

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page No.</u>
TABLE OF CITATIONS .....	iii, iv
NATURE OF PROCEEDINGS.....	1
REPLY ARGUMENT ON APPEAL .....	3
I. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED BY ASSIGNING WEIGHT TO A SIZE PREMIUM THAT CONTRADICTED ITS FINDING OF SWS’S OPERATIVE REALITY ON THE MERGER DATE .....	3
II. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN ITS TREATMENT OF SWS’S EXCESS CAPITAL.....	6
A. The Trial Court’s Erroneous Assumptions .....	6
B. The Trial Court Imposed a Minority Discount .....	11
C. The Trial Court’s Holding is Contrary to Delaware Law and Ignores Elements of Present Value .....	13
III. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED BY NOT TAKING ACCOUNT OF ALL RELEVANT FACTORS OF UNFAIR DEALING PRESENTED AT TRIAL .....	16
A. The Unfair Sales Process Was Not Considered By the Trial Court .....	17
B. External Markers of Value Confirm That the Unfair Process Affected the Transaction Price.....	24
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT ON CROSS-APPEAL.....	33
ARGUMENT ON CROSS-APPEAL.....	34
IV. THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT ABUSE ITS DISCRETION BY PLACING WEIGHT ON PETITIONERS’ SIZE PREMIUM TO CALCULATE SWS’S COST OF EQUITY .....	34
A. Question Presented.....	34
B. Scope of Review.....	34
C. Merits of Argument.....	34
V. THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT ABUSE ITS DISCRETION BY USING A SUPPLY-SIDE EQUITY RISK PREMIUM TO CALCULATE SWS’S COST OF EQUITY .....	40

A.	Question Presented.....	40
B.	Scope of Review.....	40
C.	Merits of Argument.....	40
VI.	THE TRIAL COURT CORRECTLY HELD THAT THE OPERATIVE REALITY OF SWS AS OF THE MERGER DATE INCLUDED THE EXERCISE OF WARRANTS .....	44
A.	Question Presented.....	44
B.	Scope of Review.....	44
C.	Merits of Argument.....	44
1.	The Trial Court Properly Exercised Its Discretion in Finding the Warrant Exercises Were Part of SWS’s Operative Reality .....	44
2.	The Trial Court Correctly Applied Well-Settled Precedent in Holding that the Warrant Exercises Were Part of SWS’s Operative Reality.....	49
3.	Equity Required the Warrant Exercises Be Part of SWS’s Operating Reality.....	51
	CONCLUSION.....	53

## TABLE OF CITATIONS

	<u>Page No.</u>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Allenson v. Midway Airlines Corp.</i> , 789 A.2d 572 (Del. Ch. 2011) .....	50, 51
<i>In re Appraisal of Dell Inc.</i> , 2016 WL 3186538 (Del. Ch. May 31, 2016).....	30, 31
<i>In re Appraisal of DFC Global Corp.</i> , 2016 WL 3753123 (Del. Ch. July 8, 2016) .....	37
<i>In re Appraisal of Metromedia Int’l Grp., Inc.</i> , 971 A.2d 893 (Del. Ch. 2009) .....	47
<i>Cavalier Oil Corp. v. Harnett</i> , 564 A.2d 1137 (Del. 1989) .....	11, 50
<i>Cede &amp; Co. v. JRC Acquisition Corp.</i> , 2004 WL 286963 (Del. Ch. Feb. 10, 2004).....	46, 47, 48, 50
<i>Cede &amp; Co. v. Technicolor, Inc.</i> , 1990 WL 161084 (Del. Ch. Oct. 19, 1990) .....	49
<i>Cede &amp; Co. v. Technicolor, Inc.</i> , 684 A.2d 289 (Del. 1996) .....	passim
<i>Chesapeake Corp. v. Shore</i> , 771 A.2d 293 (Del. Ch. 2000) .....	10
<i>DFC Global Corp. v. Muirfield Value Partners, L.P.</i> , 2017 WL 3261190 (Del. Aug. 1, 2017).....	16, 37
<i>Dunmire v. Farmers &amp; Merchants Bancorp of W. Pa., Inc.</i> , 2016 WL 6651411 (Del. Ch. Nov. 10, 2016) .....	13, 14, 15
<i>Gearreald v. Just Care, Inc.</i> , 2012 WL 1569818 (Del. Ch. Apr. 30, 2012).....	46, 47, 50
<i>Glassman v. Unocal Exploration Corp.</i> , 777 A.2d 242 (Del. 2011) .....	17

<i>Golden Telecom, Inc. v. Global GT LP</i> , 11 A.3d 214 (Del. 2010) .....	34
<i>In re GoodCents Holdings, Inc.</i> , 2017 WL 2463665 (Del. Ch. June 7, 2017).....	47
<i>Merion Capital LP v. BMC Software, Inc.</i> , 2015 WL 6164771 (Del. Ch. Nov. 3, 2015).....	42, 48, 50
<i>Olson v. EV3, Inc.</i> , 2011 WL 704409 (Del. Ch. Feb. 21, 2011).....	47, 50
<i>ONTI, Inc. v. Integra Bank</i> , 751 A.2d 904 (Del. Ch. 1999) .....	48, 50
<i>In re Orchard Enterprises, Inc.</i> , 2012 WL 2923305 (Del. Ch. July 18, 2012) .....	36, 37, 47
<i>In re PNB Holding Co. S’holders Litig.</i> , 2006 WL 2403999 (Del. Ch. Aug. 18, 2006).....	7, 13, 14, 15
<i>Weinberger v. UOP, Inc.</i> , 457 A.2d 701 (Del. 1983) .....	38, 49
<b>STATUTES</b>	
8 <i>Del. C.</i> § 262 .....	passim
